

No. 23-927

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

JOSEPH SULLIVAN
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:20-cr-00337, Hon. William H. Orrick

**OPENING BRIEF FOR
APPELLANT JOSEPH SULLIVAN**

Christopher J. Cariello
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Aravind Swaminathan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
401 Union Street, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 839-8400

Amari L. Hammonds
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Joseph Sullivan

October 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ADDENDUM	6
STATEMENT OF DETENTION STATUS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
The FTC Investigates Uber’s Data Security Practices.....	6
Uber Hires Joe Sullivan, Who Rapidly Revamps Uber’s Data Security Operation.....	7
Uber Resolves A 2016 Security Incident Through Its “Bug Bounty” Program.....	9
The Government Learns Of The 2016 Security Incident And Indicts Mr. Sullivan.	13
Mr. Sullivan Is Convicted Of Obstruction Of Justice And Misprision Of Felony And Sentenced To Probation.	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Obstruction Conviction Is Infected By Two Errors Of Law.	25
A. The district court erroneously rejected § 1505’s nexus requirement.	26
1. Section 1505 requires a showing that conduct has the “natural and probable effect” of obstructing an agency proceeding.	26
2. The government failed to establish a nexus between Mr. Sullivan’s conduct and the FTC proceeding.....	33

3.	The district court’s failure to instruct the jury on the “nexus” requirement was not harmless.....	37
B.	The district court erroneously failed to require the government to prove a duty to disclose to support a conviction based on omissions.	38
1.	Criminal liability under § 1505 cannot rest on pure omissions absent a duty to disclose.....	39
2.	The government failed to establish that Mr. Sullivan breached any duty to disclose.	45
3.	The district court’s failure to instruct the jury on the duty to disclose was not harmless.....	51
II.	The Misprision Of Felony Conviction Is Not Supported By Sufficient Evidence And Is Tainted By Improperly Admitted Evidence.....	52
A.	The government failed to prove that Mr. Sullivan believed Glover and Mereacre had violated § 1030 despite Uber’s authorization of their conduct.	53
1.	Section 1030 empowers computer owners to decide when and on what terms to authorize access.....	54
2.	Undisputed evidence establishes Mr. Sullivan and his team’s reasonable belief that Uber authorized Glover and Mereacre’s access by Bug Bounty agreement.	57
3.	The government failed to contradict evidence of Mr. Sullivan and his team’s reasonable belief.	62
B.	The district court abused its discretion by admitting Mereacre’s guilty plea agreement as substantive evidence of Mr. Sullivan’s guilt.....	66

1.	The district court admitted Mereacre’s plea agreement for the improper purpose of establishing Mr. Sullivan’s guilt.....	67
2.	Admission of Mereacre’s plea was not harmless.....	72
	CONCLUSION	74
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	28, 30, 37
<i>Babb v. United States</i> , 218 F.2d 538 (5th Cir. 1955)	68
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1968)	68, 69
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	31
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	43
<i>CoreCivic, Inc. v. Candide Grp., LLC</i> , 46 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Eller v. EquiTrust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Greycas, Inc. v. Proud</i> , 826 F.2d 1560 (7th Cir. 1987)	69
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	55, 56
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	28, 32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	38
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	71
<i>Rutledge v. Bos. Woven Hose & Rubber Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1978)	43

<i>Safeco v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	55
<i>State v. Bowker</i> , 38 P. 124 (Or. 1894)	68, 71
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023)	39
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	21, 27, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 374 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)	69
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	40
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 298 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Bhagat</i> , 436 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	21, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 528 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008)	25, 33
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 750 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1984)	52, 66
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Conti</i> , 804 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>United States v. Dowling</i> , 739 F.2d 1445 (9th Cir. 1984)	46

<i>United States v. Gabriel</i> , 125 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Halbert</i> , 640 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1981).....	68
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 177 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Irwin</i> , 654 F.2d 671 (10th Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>United States v. Kirst</i> , 54 F.4th 610 (9th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>United States v. Lonich</i> , 23 F.4th 881 (9th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 796 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015).....	72
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 122 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1997).....	62
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 856 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2017).....	53, 57
<i>United States v. Perdomo-Espana</i> , 522 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 962 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37, 51
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	44

<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2017).....	72
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Senffner</i> , 280 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 844 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016).....	43, 46
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Steffen</i> , 687 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 173 F.2d 140 (3d Cir. 1949)	68
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	29
Statutes, Rules & Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 43	46
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	44
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....	44
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	44
18 U.S.C. § 2(b)	48, 49, 51
18 U.S.C. § 4	2, 5, 16, 18, 23, 52
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	44
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	44

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 1030

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	4-5, 16, 18-19, 23-24, 53-57, 62-65, 67, 70, 73-74
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)	53, 60
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(7)(B)	53, 65, 70
18 U.S.C. § 1030(b).....	53, 65
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(3)(A).....	70
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1501.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1502.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	27, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	2-3, 5, 16, 21-22, 25-26, 28-31, 33, 36, 39-40, 42, 44-45, 49-50
18 U.S.C. § 1506.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1507.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1508.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1509.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1510.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	30, 31
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(A).....	28, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 1513.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1515(b)	40, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1516.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1517.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	29, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	25
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	6, 24, 67
Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.7	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.255.010	14
Other Authorities	
Order, <i>United States v. Bhagat</i> , No. 03-10029 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2004), Dkt. 50	31
Gov’t Mot. for Voluntary Dismissal of Cross-Appeal, <i>United States v. Bhagat</i> , No. 03-10029 (9th Cir. May 24, 2005), Dkt. 51	31
Gov’t 28(j) Letter, <i>United States v. Bhagat</i> , No. 03-10029 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2005), Dkt. 57	31
Defendant-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Bhagat</i> , No. 03-10029 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2006), Dkt. 62.....	31
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	41
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	41
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” In Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003)	56

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010).....	53
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed.)	40, 49
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986)	56
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	41, 42
